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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs J C F Bottomley

	Scheme
	:
	The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)("the Scheme")

	Respondent
	:
	Oxfordshire County Council (Employer and Administering Authority  for the Oxfordshire Pension Fund) (“the Council”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Bottomley alleges that as a result of the Council failing to supply detailed information on the change of rules about pension rights she did not join the Scheme as early as she could have done and has lost pension benefits as a result.  Mrs Bottomley is now seeking for her pensionable service to be backdated to the date when she would have been able to join, had she been informed.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Regulation 5 of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1986 (SI 1986 / 1046) (as amended) in force at the time Mrs Bottomley became first eligible provided,

“5
Basic information about the scheme
(1)
Subject to the provisions of regulation 3 and paragraph (4), the trustees [or managers] of any scheme shall furnish in writing the information specified in Schedule 1 to persons and trade unions in the categories specified in paragraphs (2) and (3).

(2)
The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given as of course to every person who becomes a member of the scheme on or after 1st November 1987, within 13 weeks of his becoming a member.

(3)
The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given to–

(a)
any member or prospective member of or beneficiary under the scheme; or 

(b)
the spouse of any member or prospective member; or 

(c)
any independent trade union that is recognised …, 

on request (not being a request made by a person or trade union within 3 years of the last occasion on which the same person or the same trade union was given information in accordance with paragraph (2) or this paragraph) as soon as practicable after he or, as the case may be, that trade union requests it.”
[In the regulations, "request" means request in writing]

4. Prior to 1 April 1987 membership of the Scheme was not open to part time employees.  Amendments
 to the Regulations governing the Scheme (The Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1986 which have since been replaced) allowed membership to an employee who worked at least 15 hours a week.  Furthermore such a member could elect to have his or her membership backdated to 1 April 1986 subject to giving notice of an election to that effect by 30 September 1987

5. Mrs Bottomley began her employment, initially on a part‑time basis, with the Council on 1 November 1986.  She was employed as a Clerical Assistant at an outdoor education centre near Swansea, South Wales (“the Centre”).

6. The offer letter of 6 November 1986 showed her contractual hours were 15 hours per week and salary scale 1 for APTC staff.  A line was struck‑through the text about pension rights (i.e. “You will be required to contribute under the Local Government Superannuation Acts”).

7. Mrs Bottomley was given a new appointment, Administrative Assistant / Secretary, which took effect from 1 September 1994.  The offer letter, dated 11 October 1994, stated her working week to be 30 hours per week.  Also enclosed were details of the pension options that were now available to her.

8. An undated letter from the County Treasurer, which Mrs Bottomley received on 15 November 1994, noted that as her contract was for at least 30 hours per week and for over 35 weeks per year, she would be admitted in to the Scheme automatically.  A single page giving a brief outline of the Scheme accompanied this letter.

9. On 22 November, a “Statutory Notification” was issued to Mrs Bottomley stating her admission date was 1 November 1994.  However, on 24 November 1994, the Pensions Manager from CSL Group Ltd, on behalf of the Council, wrote saying that a check of payroll records showed that she should have been automatically brought into the Scheme from 1 September 1994.  The Council gave her the option of paying the two‑months’ arrears over the next four months and suggested a schedule of repayment.

10. Mrs Bottomley telephoned the Pensions Manager on 14 December 1994 and agreed to the Council collecting these arrears from her salary.  Once the two months’ arrears had been paid, a revised “Statutory Notification” was issued on 31 March 1995 confirming Mrs Bottomley’s pensionable service commenced from 1 September 1994.

11. The Scheme recorded changes in Mrs Bottomley’s hours, to 34 hours per week from 1 November 2000 and to full‑time (37 hours per week) from 1 April 2003. 

12. On 12 January 2004, Mrs Bottomley wrote a letter to the Pensions Section at the Council.  The letter said,

“I recently wrote to your department for a forecast for a Retirement Pension which you kindly sent to me.  During recent discussions with a Pension Adviser at the Bank, I was advised to write to you as my employment with Oxfordshire County Council commenced in November 1986 and the forecast only relates from 01/09/1994.  The Bank informs me that there is an EU [European Union] Directive which states that, with the new legislation whereby all employees irrespective of hours must be included in pension schemes, if they so wish, those not included in past pension schemes have been deemed to have been discriminated against, and this should now be rectified.  When I commenced employment as you can see from my contract (copy enclosed) this was not so.  I would be perfectly willing to pay my missing contributions from November 1986 to 1st September 1994.  I would welcome your advice ….”

13. The Council replied on 27 January 2004 saying,

“In general the part‑timer claims being pursued in Employment Tribunals are for employees working less than 15 hours a week in local government and with continuous employment from before 1993.  Within local government, the majority of part time employees working more than 15 hours a week had the opportunity to join the LGPS from mid 1987.  There was a publicity campaign to let part time employees know about the rule changes within Oxfordshire.  However, there were time limits for those taking up the options offered.

You kindly supplied a copy of your contract issued in Nov 1986, and certainly at the time you would not have been eligible to join the pension scheme.  However, this changed the following year, and Oxfordshire invited part time employees to join the Scheme and offered a limited opportunity to back date contributions.  There are no provisions within the current pension regulations to back date membership of the Scheme.

The County has received many enquiries about back dating contributions, and I am keeping a register of scheme members who have expressed interest on this matter.  In the event of the regulations to the LGPS changing in the future to allow backdating of membership, I can send you more information.”

14. In response, Mrs Bottomley sent a letter dated 2 February 2004 saying,

“In your letter, you advise of a publicity campaign to let part timers know about the rule changes within Oxfordshire, I can assure you that no such information was received by me at [the Centre] or at my home address.  The Centre is an out [of] county outdoor education centre situated over 150 miles from Oxfordshire, it has on numerous occasions been omitted in circular type mailings from Oxford and I can only assume that this was yet another such occasion.  Had I been employed in Oxfordshire I am sure I would have heard of the changes and would have immediately joined the pension scheme.

I have spoken with the Head of Centre – Mr Davies who was not aware of the new rule changes for ‘part timers pension rights’ and assures me had he received notification, centre staff would have been made aware, and advised to join.  Mr Davies has expressed that he would be happy to confirm this.

I would be grateful if reconsideration could be made to allow backdating of membership in view of the information supplied …”

15. Mrs Wylie from the Council’s Pension Services replied on 13 February and said,

“I have noted your comments concerning the problems you have experienced over the years in being informed about changes affecting the County as a whole, in fact we have similar comments from people working much closer to Oxford too.  However at the moment the County does not have the authority to accept pension scheme contributions for an earlier period.”

16. On 18 May 2004, Mr Davies, Head of the Centre, wrote to the Council’s Pension Services saying that the Centre had not received documentation inviting staff to join the Scheme and backdate their membership in 1987, and indeed often did not receive circulars from the Council.

17. The Council wrote to Mrs Bottomley on 1 July 2004 to say,

“I do sympathise with you, but I am not sure that the additional support [from Mr Davies] will alter the overall situation.  The pension scheme regulations have no provision at the moment to enable backdating of contributions to recognise an earlier period of employment as membership.

I will be keeping all our correspondence about this, and in the event of a change of regulation or sanction from the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister I will contact you again”.

18. On 14 July 2004, Mrs Bottomley and another work colleague contacted the Pensions Advisory Service (“TPAS”) for some help.

19. TPAS wrote to the Council in August 2004 noting that the Regulations had been changed in 1987 to allow access to the Scheme for part‑time employees working at least 15 hours per week.  They said that Mrs Bottomley’s claim was that the Council had not issued the appropriate paperwork to her in 1987 and so she had no way of knowing that the Scheme membership was available to her.

20. Mrs Wylie, a Senior Pensions Officer, responded on 15 September 2004 by saying that a bulletin had been sent to all County Council establishments at the time the Regulations changed in the mid 1980’s.  She said that there was no requirement for such bulletins to be acknowledged by either establishments or individuals.  A copy of the May 1987 Superannuation Bulletin (No.7) was provided and it said,

“They’d been promised since 1974; we “anticipated” them in April 1986; they became law in April 1987.  Yes, we’ve finally received the regulations which will permit part time and term time employees to join the Local Government Superannuation Scheme if they wish.

So, if your contract of employment requires you to work


*
PART TIME i.e.
for 15 or more but less than 30 hours a week, for 35 or more weeks a year

or


*
TERM TIME i.e.
for 30 hours or more hours a week for less than 45 weeks a year

you may now be eligible to elect to join the Scheme.  Membership is optional.  If you are interested, please write to the Superannuation Section, at the address below, for further details.

These “admission” regulations are part of the Local Government Superannuation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1987 which introduced quite a few amendments to the Superannuation Scheme.  Anyone likely to be affected by these changes will be receiving a leaflet with their pay statement in June.  The leaflet explains the various amendments and invites employees affected by them or who would like further information to contact the Superannuation Scheme”.

No copies of this leaflet are now on their files.

21. In response to a request from Mrs Bottomley, Mr Davies wrote to TPAS on 23 September 2004 saying that his establishment had not received the bulletin which Mrs Wylie had provided to TPAS.  He said:
“There are long standing and on going communication problems regarding receipt of routine information from both County Hall and Education Departments, due to the location of the Centre away from Oxfordshire and the fact that the Centre has no DfES reference / identity number.

The Centre has kept records of circulars and they are still on file.  I enclose four samples of such circulars.  However, I confirm again that we did not receive the Bulletin No.7: May 1987 nor bulletins 1-6 or thereafter.  The circular dated 24 October 1989 also highlights problems experienced by County Treasurer’s Department in the distribution of payslips and related information.”

The four sample circulars were dated 24 May 1983; 22 October 1985; October 1986 and 24 October 1989.

22. After TPAS again approached the Council, Mrs Wylie replied on 13 October 2004 saying,

“…. As an employee of a local authority, the entitlement to join the pension scheme is determined by the regulations in operation at the time.  Currently, these regulations do not provide LGPS employers with the general authority to back date membership.

I had not been aware previously of the difficulties that [the Centre] has experienced in receiving bulletins.  However, over the years this would not have prevented any employee from making an enquiry at any time about their individual entitlements.  From 1987 joining the pension scheme has been available to Mrs Bottomley at any time, not just after the issue of a bulletin.

I realise that your letter concerns Mrs Bottomley’s enquiry in particular but LGPS employers have many similar requests to back date membership to the pension scheme, many coming after the European Court decisions concerning part-timers and discretionary practices for eligibility to the pension scheme.  To these, and to Mrs Bottomley, the reply is that until a change in regulations happens there is no authority to accept a back dated election to join the pension scheme.  In connection with this you may be aware that many employees have also lodged complaints with the Employment Tribunal”.

23. Following further correspondence, during which TPAS explained that Mrs Bottomley’s complaint was one of maladministration rather than discrimination, Mrs Bottomley and another colleague pursued the matter through the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (“IDRP”) by submitting a form to the Council on 7 January 2005.

24. Mr Collins, Assistant Head of Finance (Services), issued a decision on 26 April 2005 that there was no maladministration by the Council as the Administering Authority and employer.  He said the Council had taken reasonable steps to inform part‑time staff of the changes in the LGPS Regulations through distribution of the bulletin to all establishments in 1987.  He did not believe it would have been reasonable to require all establishments, or indeed all staff to have provided written acknowledgement that they had received the bulletin.  Nor would it have been reasonable to write individually to each part time member of staff potentially impacted by the new regulation.  That the bulletin did not appear to have reached the Centre or any of the staff there, did not, he believed, amount to maladministration.

25. The complaint was taken to the next stage of the IDRP.  Mr Langridge, FCIS, was appointed by the Council to handle stage two of the IDRP.  On 4 July 2005 he gave his decision in a letter, which included:
“I concur in the decision made by Mr Collins that he cannot accede to your request to enable you to back-date your membership of the Scheme to the commencement of your employment.

In reaching my decision I have taken into account the Local Government Superannuation (Misc. Provisions) Regulations 1987 in relation to membership of LGPS of part time staff.  These Regulations provided for staff who had contracted hours of 15 or more [per week] to join LGPS from 1st April 1987.  It was part of the arrangement that service and contributions could be backdated to the 1st April 1986 for individuals who elected so to do within six months of 1st April 1987.  For whatever reason, you [Mrs Bottomley] did not make such an election and so the opportunity has gone.

The position from 1st April 1987 is that you never worked less than 15 contracted hours per week and have, therefore, been eligible to join LGPS at any time.  You did not join until taken into the Scheme in a Contract change of hours in September 1994.

Please understand that I do appreciate that the key point of your Appeal is that your employer failed to inform you of your ability to join and you want that position rectified.

I have been supplied with a copy of Oxfordshire County Council Pensions’ Section Staff Bulletin No.7 informing employees of the new part‑time regulations.  This document had wide circulation.  Further, I have seen evidence that pay advice slips are used to convey important warnings on pension matters.  For example, pay slips for September 1993 draw attention to more changes to the part‑time rules and made it clear that there was an opportunity for staff working even less than 15 hours to join LGPS.

It is unfortunate that you [Mrs Bottomley] cannot find your pay slips for 1993 or earlier.

In all the circumstances I can only confirm that proper action was, and has been, taken by the Council and Administering Authority in publishing bulletins and pay slip information.  It is impossible for me to now judge if your Department had sent the Bulletin to [the Centre], or what may have happened to this information if it had been received at your place of work.

In any event, there is no regulatory facility for any other back‑dating of service.

The question of maladministration has been commented upon by Mr Collins and I note his personal view.  However, since the 6 April 1997 the Pensions Ombudsman’s jurisdiction has included both disputes in fact or law and complaints of maladministration in cases concerning public service pension schemes.  The question of maladministration is a matter for the Ombudsman”.

26. On 8 September 2005, Mrs Bottomley brought her complaint to my Office.

27. Problems in communication from the Council reaching the Centre and two similar dispersed establishments were noted in item 11 of the minutes of a Management Group meeting held on 12 November 1993, which says,

“The problem of not receiving mail available to other Heads was identified, Mr Twigger to investigate and resolve”.

28. Mr Davies, the Head of the Centre since 1979, says,

28.1. Had he received Superannuation Bulletin No.7 in May 1987 he would have provided the support staff with a copy and discussed it with them at their normal daily coffee break.  The copy would then have been placed on the support staff notice board and a further copy placed within the staffing files at the Centre office.  The responsibility of communicating this information would have been his alone as Head of Centre.

28.2. Bulletin No 7 (as well as 1-6) could not be found at the Centre.  Bulletins not received at the Centre, included 7, 10 and 11, to which the Council have referred.

29. Mr Hales, an Assistant Education Officer, says that over a period of time it became apparent that there was a shortfall in the communication material that the Centre had received.  This issue came to a head in 1993, as reflected in the minutes of the meeting of November 1993, but he was aware that there was a problem before then.
30. Mrs Morris, a Cook‑in‑Charge at the Centre, says that, since her appointment in September 1979, she has not seen any notice regarding the changes about part- timers’ pensions.  She mentions that payslips were not received on a number of occasions some years ago when the Head of Centre allowed her and other employees to telephone their banks to check they had been paid.  She does not recall ever seeing notices on payslips advising of changes for part‑timers.

SUBMISSIONS

31. Mrs Bottomley says,

31.1. When her employment commenced she was advised then that no pension scheme was available to part timers.

31.2. At no time between 1986 and 1994 was she or her Manager at the Centre advised of the changes.  No Bulletins or information were received containing information on pensions.  Neither does she recall any messages on payslips in May 1988.

31.3. There have been several occasions when her pay slips have gone missing.  On occasions they have been sent to the wrong Centre, then forwarded to her.  In the early days of her employment, Oxfordshire prepared payslips in‑house.  This then changed to Liberata at CSL and currently CFH at Bath.  Mrs Bottomley submitted examples of the different payslips she has received since 2003.  One had no address (either the Centre’s or her own) and another had “N/A” and “X” shown on the second and third lines of the address. She also explained that, at present, the supplier has three separate ways of forwarding payslips to staff at the Centre.

31.4. She had asked other employees at the Centre and they did not recall messages on payslips in 1987-88.  Most were of the opinion that these started at a much later date.

31.5. The Centre had always had problems accessing information from its head office.

31.6. She feels greatly disappointed and let down by the Council for refusing to back date her pension rights, especially having worked extra hours before her hours were increased, to accommodate changes, which was done for no extra payment.

31.7. Had she joined the Scheme in April 1987, she would have chosen to backdate her election to 1 November 1986, when she joined service.

32. The Council say,

32.1. There has been no maladministration in respect of the approach taken by the Administering Authority and Employer.  The Authority took reasonable steps to inform part‑time staff of the changes within the LGPS Regulations through distribution of the bulletin to all establishments in 1987.  Hence they fulfilled their responsibilities to Mrs Bottomley.

32.2. They believe it is reasonable to have informed all employees via the bulletin sent to all workplaces in 1987.  Written acknowledgements from all workplaces or individual employees that they had received the information would have been unreasonable.

32.3. Whilst they cannot prove the bulletin was sent to and/or received at the Centre, they did take steps through payslip notices to advise employees of changes to the LGPS. These payslip messages, dated May 1988 and September 1988, made direct reference to pension bulletins 10 and 11.  There is no record of any employee from the Centre chasing these bulletins or any other bulletin.  The Council cannot say what wording appeared on the payslips or the 1987 leaflet that was issued with payslips.  There is no legal requirement to retain payroll information for more than seven years and this requirement relates to payroll totals not individual payslips.

32.4. With reference to Mrs Bottomley’s comment in 31.3 above, payroll services were outsourced in 1993 to CSL (based in Oxford), which later became Liberata (again based in Oxford).  Payslips were though sent from the Council’s office.

32.5. The individual could have sought information about what pension options were available to them, and that this could have been done at any time during their employment.

32.6. Employees are aware of when their payslip is due and expect to receive such a payslip and are likely to raise a query if this does not arrive.  Also, the practice of providing information on payslips is not new, although styles of payslips have changes and as a result messages may be more prominent.
32.7. The wording on the September 1993 payslip said “Attention part time workers, working less than 15 hours a week.  You may now be eligible to join the Local Government Superannuation Scheme (but not if you work as a Teacher or Firefighter).  There may be an opportunity to back date your entry to January 1993.  For full information contact the Pensions Section, CSL Group Ltd, Kings Mead House, Oxpens Road, Oxford or telephone (0865) 200644”.

32.8. The Council’s established procedure / practice is to use bulletins to communicate information about pensions with payslip messages alerting employees when bulletins are issued.  This still remains in force but is now strengthened by the use of e-mails.

32.9. Having spoken to post-room staff about envelopes incorrectly addressed in July 2004 to the Centre at, Oxford, Oxfordshire rather than Swansea, South Wales, the Council say that such an address appearing on envelopes provided by the Centre was due to a “blip” in the computer system but that the letters were delivered since it was staff at the Centre who advised of the error.  This was corrected immediately.

CONCLUSIONS

33. When the regulations changed in April 1987, Mrs Bottomley was working 15 hours per week.  Therefore, she would have been eligible to join the Scheme.

34. The case of Scally and others v Southern Health and Social Services Board and another concerned four doctors who were members of their employer’s pension scheme under the terms of their contracts of employment.  An amending regulation in 1974 gave employees who had joined the health service too late to complete 40 years’ service before retirement, the right to purchase ‘added years’ of pension entitlement on advantageous terms in order to make up the full 40 years’ contribution.  Such right was only exercisable within 12 months of the date of coming into force of the regulation or of the commencement of employment, if later.  Thereafter the right could be exercised only on less favourable terms.  Two documents, an ‘easy to read’ guide and a leaflet, were produced for distribution to employees.  However, the doctors had not been informed by the board of their right(s).  The Court decided that there was an implied duty on the Employer to bring the change to the attention of the employees.
35. The Council says that it publicised the rights of part‑timers at that time and has produced of copy of Superannuation Bulletin No 7 which was its means of so doing.  I have no problem with the Council choosing to use such a means as a reasonable method of bring the information to the attention of their employees, provided of course that the Bulletin is made available to the employees.  The evidence before me leads, however, to the conclusion that the Bulletin was not received at the Centre and thus was not available to the Council’s employees there.  I observe the Council say that an employee could seek information at any time, but that does not mitigate the Employer’s implied duty to provide that information.  Contrary to the view expressed at the first stage of the IDRP procedure, that was due to maladministration by the Council.
36. The alternative method of notification via payslips certainly led to a message appearing on payslips in September 1993 indicating that membership was then available to those working less than 15 hours week.  But this was six and half years after Mrs Bottomley became eligible and there is also evidence (i.e. the County Treasurer’s letter) that not all payslips were received at the Centre.  I see no reason to disbelieve Mrs Bottomley’s evidence that she did not receive such a notification by the payslip route.
37. An election to backdate membership to 1 April 1986 or the commencement of her employment, if later, needed to have been made by 30 September 1987.  To make such an election she would have needed to be told of her rights in reasonable time before that latter date.

38. The fact that Mrs Bottomley joined the Scheme when she was first invited to do so indicates that she wanted to make provision for a pension.

39. Had Mrs Bottomley joined the Scheme at 1 April 1987, she could have elected to backdate her membership to 1 November 1986.  She indicated to me that she would have done so and there is no reason to disbelieve her.  Having already joined the Scheme when first invited and chosen to backdate arrears from 1 November 1994 to 1 September 1994, I accept that she probably would have joined, had she known, in April 1987 and backdated her membership to 1 November 1986, especially given the short timescale of 5 months from 1 April 1987 to 1 November 1986.  The loss of that option is an injustice to her which needs to be redressed.  But she would have needed to pay her share of the contributions involved in that backdating and my direction takes account of this.
DIRECTION

40. Within 28 days of this determination the Council having calculated the sums that Mrs Bottomley would have paid each month if she had joined the Scheme on 1 April 1987 together with any lump sum contribution required to backdate her membership to 1 November 1986 and adjusting such sums to reflect inflation (as measured by the retail prices index) between the date of each payment and the date of notification, shall advise Mrs Bottomley of the amount she would now need to pay for her entry to the Scheme to be backdated.
41. Should Mrs Bottomley, within a further three months pay the required sum to the Council, the Council  shall arrange (and make any necessary payment to the Scheme) for Mrs Bottomley’s pension to be augmented to the equivalent pension that she would have received from the Scheme had she joined at 1 November 1986.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 May 2007
� The Local Government Superannuation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1987 [SI 1987 / 293]






- 1 -


